12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

< 1 year 1-2 year 2-3 year > 3 years Total

Non-derivative Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings 870,000   870,000

Trade payable 23   23

Other current financial liabilities 98,139   98,139

Total 968,162   -   -   -   968,162

Non-derivative Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings -

Trade payable 1,579   1,579

Other current financial liabilities 3,263   3,263

Total 4,842   -   -   -   4,842

c Interest rate risk:

Liabilities:

The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at  March 31, 2021, the Company

is exposed to changes in market interest rates through inter company borrowings at variable interest rates.

Sensitivity *:

Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity changes in interest rates:

2021 2020

Interest rates +0.5% 4,350   -

Interest rates -0.5% (4,350)   -

Note: 24-Capital Management:

The Company’ s capital management objectives are:

a to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern

b to provide an adequate return to shareholders

c maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding excessive

leverage. This takes into account the subordination levels of the Company’s various classes of debt. The Company manages the capital structure

and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.